

Appellate Case No. C089567

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

ALVIN LARRY DAVIS,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Joaquin  
The Honorable George Abdallah, Jr., Judge  
Case No. STKCRFE20160004780

---

**APPLICATION OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

---

Kit Walsh (SBN 303598)  
kit@eff.org  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Tel: 415.436.9333  
Fax: 415.436.9993

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT<sup>1</sup>**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), the Electronic Frontier Foundation respectfully requests permission to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioner and Appellant.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	6
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. The Confrontation Clause and Due Process requires disclosure of the source code of forensic software used to inculcate the defendant. ....	9
A. It is a routine occurrence to discover software errors via adversarial and independent analysis. ....	10
B. Analyzing the source code is critical to determining the reliability—and therefore admissibility—of probabilistic DNA tools like STRmix.....	12
C. The Confrontation Clause entitles the defense to review the prosecution’s evidence to allow for meaningful examination during a <i>Kelly/Frye</i> hearing and at trial.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Foley</i> , 38 A.3d 882 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	16
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 399 (2011).....	13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	18
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990). .....	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	17
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 49 Misc.3d 595 (N.Y. Kings Co. Sup. Ct. 2015) .....	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , No. F071640, 2019 WL 3025299 (Cal. Ct. App. July 11, 2019) .....	6
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 159 (2d Dept. 2008).....	13
<i>State v. Chun</i> , 194 N.J. 54 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 466 N.J. Super. 270, 246 A.3d 279 (App. Div. 2021).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Underdahl</i> , 767 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. Kevin Johnson</i> , (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017) (No. 15-CR-565 (VEC)).....	12
<i>United States v. Lafon Ellis</i> , No. 19-369, 2021 WL 1600711 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2021) .....	6, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Penal Code section 1054.1 .....	10

***Other Authorities***

David Murray, *Queensland authorities confirm ‘miscode’ affects DNA evidence in criminal cases* (March 20, 2015) Courier Mail..... 13

*Forensic Technology: Algorithms Used in Federal Law Enforcement*, U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE (May 12, 2020) ..... 7

Jack Power, *Software company behind HSE scan glitch begins investigation*, The Irish Times (Aug. 5, 2017) ..... 11

Michael King and David Herring, *Research Satellites for Atmospheric Sciences, 1978-Present, Serendipity and Stratospheric Ozone*, NASA’s Earth Observatory (Dec. 10, 2001)..... 11

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology (PCAST), *Report to the President: Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (Sept. 2016)..... 12

Sonari Ginton, *How A Little Lab In West Virginia Caught Volkswagen's Big Cheat* (Sept. 24, 2015) NPR Morning Edition..... 11

***Constitutional Provisions***

Cal. Const. Art.1, § 15..... 9, 16

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 9, 16
